

Nos. 19-15072, 19-15118, 19-15150

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR JEANNE JUGAN
RESIDENCE; MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE
FUND,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**OPENING BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR JEANNE JUGAN
RESIDENCE**

Mark Rienzi

Eric C. Rassbach

Lori H. Windham

Diana M. Verm

Chase T. Harrington*

THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW, Ste. 700

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 955-0095

**Admitted in Colorado; supervised by
D.C. bar members*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The federal mandate and its exceptions	5
B. The challenges to the mandate and the resulting injunctions.....	10
C. Challenges to the IFRs	16
D. The Final Rule and proceedings below	17
E. The decision below	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Plaintiffs lack standing.....	21
II. The States cannot succeed on the merits.	24
A. The States are unlikely to succeed on their claim that the Final Rule is contrary to law.....	25
1. <i>The agencies may make exemptions from a contraceptive mandate that they were never obligated to create.</i>	25

2. <i>The States’ reasoning, if accepted, would also invalidate the preexisting religious employer exemption and “accommodation”</i>	29
3. <i>The agencies are permitted to issue the Final Rule to comply with RFRA.</i>	32
a. <i>RFRA applies broadly to federal laws and federal agencies.</i>	32
b. <i>The mandate as it existed before the Fourth IFR violates RFRA and the Constitution</i>	34
c. <i>After Zubik, courts have unanimously found the mandate as applied to religious employers violated RFRA.</i>	42
d. <i>Where courts are divided, government has discretion to err on the side of not violating civil rights</i>	44
e. <i>The Final Rule does not violate the Establishment Clause</i>	46
B. <i>The States are unlikely to succeed on their claim that the Final Rule is procedurally invalid</i>	49
III. <i>The district court’s injunction is an abuse of discretion because it orders the agencies to perpetuate the same violations of law that the court condemns.</i>	50
IV. <i>The States cannot satisfy the remaining injunction factors</i>	51
A. <i>The States are not suffering irreparable harm</i>	51
B. <i>The public interest and the balance of the equities favor broad protection of religious exercise</i>	54
CONCLUSION.....	56
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO 9TH CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 FOR CASE NUMBER 18-15144.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	60
ADDENDUM.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01096 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 5, 2015)	13
<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. HHS</i> , No. 6:12-cv-03459 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 30, 2014).....	13, 14
<i>Annex Medical, Inc., v. Solis</i> , No. 0:12-cv-02804 (D. Minn. Aug. 19, 2015).....	13
<i>Armstrong v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00563 (D. Colo. Oct. 7, 2014)	13, 15, 42
<i>Ave Maria Sch. of Law v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00795 (M.D. Fla. Jul. 11, 2018).....	15
<i>Ave Maria Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00630 (M.D. Fla. Jul. 11, 2018).....	15
<i>Barron Indus., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01330 (D.D.C. Oct. 27, 2014)	13, 14
<i>Bick Holdings, Inc. v. HHS</i> , No. 4:13-cv-00462 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 18, 2014).....	13
<i>Brandt, Bishop of the Roman Catholic Diocese of Greensburg v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00681 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 20, 2014).....	13
<i>Briscoe v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00285 (D. Colo. Jan. 27, 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. Dec. 13, 2018).....	17, 20, 22

Carroll v. Nakatani,
342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 19

Catholic Benefits Ass’n LCA v. Hargan,
No. 5:14-cv-00240-R (W.D. Okla. Mar. 7, 2018) 15-16

Catholic Diocese of Beaumont v. Sebelius,
10 F. Supp. 3d 725 (E.D. Tex. 2014) 13

*Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of
Denver, N.A.*, 511 U.S. 164 (1994) 33

Colo. Christian Univ. v. HHS,
No. 1:13-cv-02105 (D. Colo. Jul. 11, 2018) 15

Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 42

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius,
No. 5:12-cv-06744 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2014) 13

*Corp. of Presiding Bishop of The Church of Jesus Christ of
Latter-day Saints v. Amos.*, 483 U.S. 327 (1987) 48, 49

*County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh
Chapter*, 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... 47

C.W. Zumbiel Co. v. HHS,
No. 1:13-cv-01611 (D.D.C. Nov. 3, 2014) 13, 14

Medford v. Sebelius,
No. 0:13-cv-01726 (D. Minn. Nov. 20, 2014)..... 13

Doboszinski & Sons, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 0:13-cv-03148 (D. Minn. Nov. 18, 2014)..... 13

Domino’s Farms Corp. v. Sebelius,
No. 2:12-cv-15488 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 3, 2014) 13, 14

Dordt Coll. v. Sebelius,
No. 5:13-cv-04100 (N.D. Iowa June 12, 2018) 15

<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton</i> , 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Eden Foods, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-11229 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 12, 2015)	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	54, 55
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	34
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Feltl & Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 0:13-cv-02635 (D. Minn. Nov. 26, 2014).....	13
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Azar</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207 (W.D. Pa. Jul. 5, 2018)	15, 43
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y Dep’t HHS</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)	43
<i>Georgetown Univ. Hosp. v. Bowen</i> , 821 F.2d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	50
<i>Gilardi v. HHS</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00104 (D.D.C. Oct. 20, 2014)	13
<i>Grace Sch. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00459 (N.D. Ind. June 1, 2018)	15
<i>Green v. Haskell Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>Grote Indus., LLC v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:12-cv-00134 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 30, 2015)	13
<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , No. 0:13-cv-00295 (D. Minn. Nov. 26, 2014).....	13-14

Hartenbower v. HHS,
 No. 1:13-cv-02253 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2014)..... 14

Hastings Chrysler Ctr., Inc. v. Sebelius,
 No. 0:14-cv-00265 (D. Minn. Dec. 11, 2014) 14

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 No. 5:12-cv-01000, 2014 WL 6603399
 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 19, 2014) 14

Holland v. HHS,
 No. 2:13-cv-15487 (S.D. W. Va. May 29, 2015)..... 14

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC, 565 U.S. 171 (2012) 41, 47

Johnson Welded Products, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 No. 1:13-cv-00609, 2014 WL 5395775
 (D.D.C. Oct. 24, 2014) 14

Korte v. HHS,
 No. 3:12-cv-1072 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 7, 2014) 14

Larson v. Valente,
 456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 41, 42

Lindsay v. HHS,
 No. 1:13-cv-01210 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 3, 2014) 14

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Azar,
 No. 1:13-cv-02611 (D. Colo. May 29, 2018) 42

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Hargan,
 No. 1:13-cv-02611 (D. Colo. May 29, 2018) 15

March for Life v. Azar,
 No. 1:14-cv-01149 (D.D.C. Aug. 31, 2015) 14

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
 520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 38

Mersino Dewatering Inc. v. Sebelius,
 No. 2:13-cv-15079 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 27, 2015) 14

Mersino Mgmt. Co. v. Sebelius,
 No. 2:13-cv-11296 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 4, 2015) 14

Midwest Fastener Corp. v. Sebelius,
 No. 1:13-cv-01337 (D.D.C. Oct. 24, 2014) 14

MK Chambers Co. v. HHS,
 No. 2:13-cv-11379 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 21, 2014)..... 14

Newland v. Sebelius,
 No. 1:12-cv-01123 (D. Colo. Mar. 16, 2015) 14

O’Brien v. HHS,
 No. 4:12-cv-00476 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 12, 2014)..... 14

Paulsen v. Daniels,
 413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 49, 50

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
 281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017)..... 43

Randy Reed Auto., Inc. v. Sebelius,
 No. 5:13-cv-06117 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 12, 2014)..... 14

Rappa v. New Castle Cty.,
 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994) 50

Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc. v. Azar,
 No. CIV-13-1092-D, 2018 WL 1352186
 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 15, 2018)..... 15, 42

Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t HHS,
 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017) 44

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius,
 No. 1:12-cv-02542 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013) 14

S. Nazarene Univ. v. Hargan,
 No. 5:13-cv-01015 (W.D. Okla. May 15, 2018) 15

Santiago Salgado v. Garcia,
384 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 27

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS,
No. 2:12-cv-00092 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 28, 2018) 15

Shiraeef v. Azar,
No. 3:17-cv-00817 (N.D. Ind.) 17

Sioux Chief MFG. Co. v. Sebelius, No. 4:13-cv-00036
(W.D. Mo. Nov. 12, 2014)..... 14

SMA, LLC v. Sebelius,
No. 0:13-cv-01375 (D. Minn. Nov. 20, 2014)..... 14

Stewart v. Sebelius, No. 1:13-cv-01879
(D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2015)..... 14

Stinson Electric, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 0:14-cv-00830 (D. Minn. Nov. 18, 2014)..... 14

Texas v. United States,
340 F. Supp. 3d 579 (N.D. Tex. 2018)..... 25

Tonn & Blank Constr. LLC v. Sebelius,
No. 1:12-cv-00325 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 6, 2014)..... 14

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
572 U.S. 565 (2014)..... 46-47

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 1:12-cv-01635 (D.D.C. Jul. 15, 2015) 14

United States v. Meek,
366 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 34

Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.,
565 U.S. 994 (2011)..... 48

Warsoldier v. Woodford,
418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 55

<i>Weingartz Supply Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-12061 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 31, 2014)	14
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	9
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Azar</i> , No. 1:13-cv-08910 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2018)	15, 42
<i>Wieland v. HHS</i> , No. 4:13-cv-01577 (E.D. Mo. Jul 21, 2016).....	14
<i>Williams v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01699 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2014)	14-15
<i>Willis & Willis PLC v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01124 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2014).....	15
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	20, 51
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	49
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-01459 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2013)	15
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	32
20 U.S.C. § 1681	31
26 U.S.C. § 4980D	8, 34
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	5
26 U.S.C. § 6033	9, 31

26 U.S.C. § 9815	25
28 U.S.C. § 1292	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
29 U.S.C. § 1185d	5, 25
42 U.S.C. § 290kk	30, 31
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	31
42 U.S.C. § 18011	7
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	<i>passim</i>
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017)	25

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 5.205	30
45 C.F.R § 147.131	16, 35
68 Fed. Reg. 56,430 (Sept. 30, 2003)	45
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010)	7
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)	6
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	6, 8
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012)	8
78 Fed. Reg. 8,456 (Feb. 6, 2013)	8

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) 8, 9, 36, 41
 79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014)..... 10, 36
 80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015) 10
 82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)..... 16, 37, 40
 82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017)..... 16
 83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (June 1, 2018) 40
 83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... 18

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1992) 26
Application of the Religious Freedom Restoration Act to the Award of a Grant Pursuant to the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act, 31 Op. O.L.C. 162 (2007)..... 45
 Jonathan Bearak & Rachel K. Jones, *Did Contraceptive Use Patterns Change After the Affordable Care Act? A Descriptive Analysis*, Guttmacher Institute (Mar. 13, 2017) 54
 Becket, *HHS Mandate Information Central*..... 11
 Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services..... 28, 29
 DMDatabases, *USA Business List* 7
 EBSA, *Coverage of Certain Services Under the Affordable Care Act* (Aug. 27, 2014) 10
 Fed. R. App. P. 4..... 4
 HRSA, *Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines*, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (Oct. 2017) 28
 HRSA, *Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines*, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (Aug. 2011) 6-7, 26

Institute of Medicine, <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps</i> , The National Academies Press (2011).....	6, 53
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Employer Health Benefits 2018 Annual Survey</i> (2018)	7
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	47
Protect Women’s Health From Corporate Interference Act of 2014, H.R. 5051, 113th Cong. (2014).....	33
Protect Women’s Health From Corporate Interference Act of 2014, S. 2578, 113th Cong. (2014).....	33
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Kill</i> , 62 Emory L.J. 121 (2012)	47
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>Fool Me Twice: Zubik v. Burwell and the Perils of Judicial Faith in Government Claims</i> , 2016 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 123 (2015-2016)	39
